RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

n: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.ii Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 174 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, # 153, Ashok Nagar, Near Greenland School.

PO: Netajit Nagar, Salem Tabri,

District Ludhiana. Mo: 9779928472

...Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Nawanshahar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu, Appellant.

Sh. Shingara Ram, Jr. Assistant O/o Tehsil Office, Nawanshahar.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

2. Sh. Shingara Ram, Jr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the sought for information for the perusal of the Commission and the Appellant and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.

- 3. After going through the Information, the Appellant points out the deficiencies to the Respondent and the Respondent remove the same, during the hearing.
- 4. Keeping in the view of the above, the Respondent has provided the complete information to the Appellant today in the Commission and the Appellant received the same and expresses his satisfaction to close to the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** However, the Respondent is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI applications. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 739 OF 2019

Sh. Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, Village Jalal Khera, Post Office Sular, District Patiala.

Mo: 915397246

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Patiala.

...Respondent

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The Complainant sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 01.07.2019. He filed complaint in the Commission dated: 20.08.2019 under section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

- 2. The Complainant has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 23315, dated 04.12.2019 mentioning therein that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case.
- 3. The Respondent has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 20508, dated 23.10.2019 mentioning therein that the complete information has already been supplied to the Complainant and he has received the same and wants to close the case.
- 4. After going through the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent has supplied the complete information to the Complainant and he has expressed his satisfaction in writing to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Complaint Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1841 OF 2019

Sh. Hardit Singh, S/o Sh. Karnail Singh, Village Isapur Rauni, Ward No. 17, Dera Bassi, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Officer, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Zirakpur, District S.A.S. Nagar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Division No. 1, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Hari Krishan Sharma, S.D.O. on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, an Email is received in the Commission wherein the Appellant has requested for exemption for personal appearance for today's hearing and has further requested for adjournment

3. Sh. Hari Krishan Sharma, S.D.O. appears on behalf of the Respondents and states that the requisite information has already provided to the Appellant by hand in the Court on the previous date of hearing i.e. 28.08.2019, after that no observations has been received from him.

4. Last opportunity is given to the Appellant to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO with week, under intimation to Court. The Respondent – PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing.

5. The case is adjourned to **23.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1846 OF 2019

Smt. Jasbir Kaur, W/o Sh. Maghar Singh, # 162, Gurdev Nagar, Bhabat Road, Zirakpur, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

PRESENT: Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Appellant alongwith her husband. ASI Gurdeep Singh on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to her by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. ASI Gurdeep Singh appears on behalf of the Respondents and states that the remaining information which the Appellant is asking for, an enquiry is under process and as soon as the enquiry is completed and report submitted, the demanded information shall be supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. As the enquiry is not completed till date, the case is **closed and disposed off** with the directions to the Respondent PIO that whenever the enquiry is completed, report of the same should be given to the Appellant within 15 days from the date of the completion of the enquiry positively, under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. The Appellant is at liberty to approach the Commission if the Respondent PIO will not comply with the above mentioned order passed by the Commission today. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2285 OF 2019

Sh. Ravipal Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, SCO 50 Ground Floor, Backside KFC, New Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Council, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Department of Local Government, Punjab, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Ravi Pal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

- 2. Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the demanded information for the perusal of the Commission and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.
- After going through the Information, the Appellant expresses his satisfaction and 3. wants to close the case.
- 4. Keeping in the view of the above, the Respondent has provided the complete information to the Appellant today in the Commission and he has received the same and expresses his satisfaction to close to the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2286 OF 2019

Sh. Ravipal Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, SCO 50 Ground Floor, Backside KFC, New Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Council, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Department of Local Government, Punjab, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Ravi Pal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

- 2. Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the demanded information for the perusal of the Commission and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.
- 3. After going through the Information, the Appellant expresses his satisfaction and wants to close the case.
- 4. Keeping in the view of the above, the Respondent has provided the complete information to the Appellant today in the Commission and he has received the same and expresses his satisfaction to close to the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2287 OF 2019

Sh. Ravipal Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, SCO 50 Ground Floor, Backside KFC, New Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Council, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Department of Local Government, Punjab, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Ravi Pal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

- 2. Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the demanded information for the perusal of the Commission and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.
- 3. After going through the Information, the Appellant expresses his satisfaction and wants to close the case.
- 4. Keeping in the view of the above, the Respondent has provided the complete information to the Appellant today in the Commission and he has received the same and expresses his satisfaction to close to the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2288 OF 2019

Sh. Ravipal Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, SCO 50 Ground Floor, Backside KFC, New Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Council, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Department of Local Government, Punjab, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Ravi Pal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

- 2. Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the demanded information for the perusal of the Commission and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.
- After going through the Information, the Appellant expresses his satisfaction and 3. wants to close the case.
- 4. Keeping in the view of the above, the Respondent has provided the complete information to the Appellant today in the Commission and he has received the same and expresses his satisfaction to close to the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2289 OF 2019

Sh. Ravipal Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, SCO 50 Ground Floor, Backside KFC, New Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Council, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Department of Local Government, Punjab, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Ravi Pal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 28.08.2019.

- 2. Sh. Roshan Lal, Clerk appears on behalf of the Respondents alongwith the demanded information for the perusal of the Commission and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.
- 3. After going through the Information, the Appellant expresses his satisfaction and wants to close the case.
- 4. Keeping in the view of the above, the Respondent has provided the complete information to the Appellant today in the Commission and he has received the same and expresses his satisfaction to close to the case. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 09.12.2019 State Infor

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3048 OF 2019

Versus

Sh. Surinder Kumar Bajaj, S/o Sh. Hari Chand Bajaj, House No. 4/126, Gobind Nagar, Malout, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152107

Mo: 9216520280

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (Elementary), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Education Officer (Elementary), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Surinder Kumar Bajaj, Appellant.

Ms. Bhupinder Kaur, Superintendent -cum- PIO and Ms. Kulwant Kaur, Steno.

ORDER:

The Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated 11.04.2019. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated 20.05.2019 and Second Appeal filed in the Commission on dated 21.08.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Ms. Bhupinder Kaur, Superintendent –cum- PIO appears in person and states that the demanded information which the Appellant is asking for is an enquiry which is under process and therefore it cannot be provided to him.
- 4. In view of the above, the case is adjourned to **30.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4139 OF 2019

Sh. Hunardeep Singh Sohal, House No. 298. Village & Post Office Vallah, Amritsar-143501 Mo: 9463459338

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director. Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated 04.03.2019. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated 06.05.2019 and Second Appeal filed in the Commission on dated 05.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission.
- 3. Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondents and states that the demanded information which the Appellant is asking for is an enquiry pending before the Deputy Chief Vigilance Officer, Local Government, Punjab, and as soon as the enquiry is completed and report submitted, the demanded information shall be supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant is advised to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which appropriate orders in his absence shall be taken.
- 5. In view of the above, the case is adjourned to 23.01.2020 at 11:30 AM. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.12.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4201 OF 2019

Sh. Harvinder Singh, S/o Sh. Labh Singh, Warraich Colony, Samana, District Patiala. Mo: 9872956960

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Harvinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated 23.07.2019. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated 24.08.2019 and Second Appeal filed in the Commission on dated 13.11.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Neither the Respondent nor his representative is present at today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission and appear personally, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **23.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 09.12.2019